
4

\

IIr0ll0lrUII0l4l414441144441llllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
1 BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION C01¥4;v41uv4v \

2 COMMISSIONERS
/

9

3

Ari2(Jna ComoraiMn Ccmm§ssi@§i

gr 91" 88

4 AUG w 2888
-»---~=

5

KRISTIN K. MAYES - Chainman
GARY PIERCE
PAUL NEWMAN
SANDRA D. KENNEDY
BOB STUMP

4
I

6
"7

__--i_____L__-_

, V g
»~38 < N Q M Q Q QZQ;

7
DECISION N..ig i . 71838

8

5 00€l{EI!'E'} FJY
I

IN THE MATTEKOF'THEA'PPEI€AT"i(')N
OF TIMBER KNOLL HOMEOWNER'S
ASSOCIATION, INC. DBA T.K. WATER
SERVICE FOR APPROVAL OF A RATE
INCREASE.

ORDER4 9"

10
Open Meeting
July 27 and 28, 2010
Phoenix, Arizona

11

12 BY THE COMMISSION:

13 On June 4, 2009, Timber Knoll Ho1'neowner's Association, Inc. alba TK. Water Service r

14 ("TKW," "Company" or "Applicant") filed with the Arizona Corporation Commission

15 ("Commission") an application for an increase in its permanent rates and charges.

On June 10, 2009, the Company tiled certification that it had provided public notice of its rate16

17 application to its customers. In response thereto, the Commission received one comment concerning

18 the proposed increase.

On July 6, 2009, the Comlnission's Utilities Division ("Staff') issued a Notice of19

I
21

r

20 Insufficiency pursuant to A.A.C. R14-2-103.

On December 16, 2009, Staff issued a Notice of Sufficiency indicating that the Company's

22 rate application was sufficient, and classified the Company as a Class E utility.

On February 17, 2010, Staff filed its report recommending approval of its proposed rates and23

24 charges.

25

26

On March 1, 2010, the Company tiled a response to the reporl filed by Staff.

* * ** * * * * * *

27 Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the

' T26ffi1̀1ii§si01'r"Hnds, concludes;-andarders that:

S:\Marc\Opinion Orders\2009\0902930rder.doc 1



4

DOCKET NO. W-01902A-09-0293 I

1 FINDINGS OF FACT

2 1.

3

4

f 5

6--

Pursuant to authority granted by the Commission in Decision No. 52527 (October 9,

1981), Applicant is an Arizona non-profit corporation owned by its members who are engaged in the

business of providing water service to 51 metered residential customers approximately 17 miles east

of Show Low, Apache County, Arizona.

- . App1ieant presenLrate,sand_cha1.;ges for water service were approved in Decision No.

7 59067 (May 3, 1995).

8 3. On June 4, 2009, the Company filed an application requesting authority to increase its

9 rates 5.183 <8h8r"g3'ToTw'2£fer semlce.

10 4. On June 10, 2009, the Company filed certification that it had provided public notice of

1 l its application for a permanent rate increase to its customers.

12 5. conducting an investigation of Applicant's

13

On February 17, 2010, Staff, after

proposed rates and charges for water service, filed its Staff Report on the Company's rate application

14 and recommended that the Commission approve Staffs recommended rates and charges .

15 6. During the TY ending December 31, 2008, Applicant served 51 customers, all of

16 whom are residential users that are served by 5/8-inch x 3/4-inch meters.

17 7. Average and median water usage by the Company's customers during the TY was

18 4,244 gallons and 1,683 gallons per month, respectively.

8.19 The water rates and charges for Applicant at present, as proposed by the Company and

20 as recommended byStaff are as follows:

21
1

Proposed Rates
Staff

22
MONTHLY USAGE CHARGE2 r

23

24

25

26

5/8" X 3/4" Meter
3/4" Meter

1" Meter
1-1/2" Meter

2" Meter
3" Meter
4" Meter
6" Meter

Present Rates
s 18.50

18.50
22.00
28.00
37.00

193.00
321.00
643.00

Company
$ 22.20

18.50
22.50
28.50
37.00

193.00
321.00
643.00

35 18.00
27.00
45.00
90.00

144.00
288.00
450.00
900.00

27 Gallons in the Minimum 1,000 1,000 0

28

2 DECISION,n<.',>,__ ___.71838
VI

I

|



1

DOCKET NO. W-01902A-09-0293

1 Present Rates
Proposed Rates

Companv Staff

2
All Gallons in Excess of 1,000 Gallons
(Per 1,000 Gallons) $ 1.90 $ 2.28

3

4

5

Staff Recommended .- All Sizes
(Per 1,000 Gallons)
0 .- 3,000 gallons
3,001 - 8,000 gallons
Over 8,000 gallons

$1.50
2.15
3.50

6~
SERVICETJINE19917'llYIETER'H*lSEAHLA§I3lQl3¥-CHARGES:
(Refundable Pursuant to A.A.C. R14-2-405)

7

8

9

10

11

12

5/8'1x 3t4" Meter
3/4" Meter

1" Meter
1~1/2" Meter

2" Meter
3" Meter
4" Meter
6" Meter

Company
Present Proposed

.$....338.00 _,_§ 338.00
378.00 -378T00
428.00 428.00
638.00 638.00

1,553.00 1,553.00
2,003.00 2,003.00
2,930.00 2,930.00
5,728.00 5,728.00

Staff Recommended
Service Line Meter

Charge Installation
S 251.00 3 87.00

" '"240i00' 1,38.00~
262.00 166.00
326.00 312.00
687.00 866,00
782.00 1,251.00

1,049.00 1,881.00
1,750.00 3,978.00

Total
$ 338.00

21800
428.00
638.00

1,553.00
2,033.00
2,930.00
5,728.00

13
SERVICE CHARGES:

Company
Proposed

Staff
Recommended E

14

15

Current
Charges
S 25.00

37.50
25.00

NT
16 30.00

*

S 25.00
40.00
25.00
40.00
25.00

*

17 *

* *

S 25.00
37.50
25.00
35.00
30.00

Per Rule
Per Rule

Month off system times
maximum

* *

***

18 $ 25.00
1.0%

I

19

Establishment
Establishment (After Hours)
Reconnection (Delinquent)
Reconnection (Delinquent) (After Hours)
Meter Test (If Correct)
Deposit
Deposit Interest
Re-establishment (Within 12 Months)

NSF Check
Deferred Payment
Meter Re-Read (If Correct)

s 15.00
1.0%
15.00 15.00

as 25.00
1.5%
15.00

20 MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE FOR FIRE SPRINKLERS:
r

21

f 22

NT
NT
NT
NT
NT

NT
NT
NT
NT
NT

***=l<

****
****

23

4" or Smaller

Larger than 10"
J

5
24

25

26

NT
*

* *

***

27

~28-

No Tariff

Per Commission Rule A.A.C. R14-2-403(B)(7).

Per Commission Rule A.A.C. R14-2-403(B)(3).

Number of months off system times the monthly minimum A.A.C. R14-2-403(D).

2.00% of Monthly Minimum for a Comparable Size Meter Connection, but no less
than $10.00 per month. The Service Charge for Fire Sprinklers is only applicable for
service lines sepmateandNrstrnetfortheprimarywatersewieeline,

f
l

3 DECISION 71838 z
x

1
g
I

I



DOCKET NO. W-01902A-09-0293

Pursuant to the Staff Report, Applicant's fair value rate base ("FVRB") is determined

2 to be $9,678 which is the same as its original cost rate base. Staffs adjustment to the Company's

3 proposed FVRB resulted primarily from a$l9,454 reduction to plant in service due to unsupported

4 plant values because of insufficient records for the Companyl

1 9.

Staff decreased Applicant's TY operating expenses by $1,425 primarily due to the

6 Jremos/aLofsa1es tax expense of $1,054 which was included in taxes other than income. Additionally,

5 10.

f

OIL

10

11 11.

12

7 Staff reduced depreciation expense by $709 after applying Staffs recommended depreciation rates to

8 Staffs recommended plant balances as set forth in Table B to the Engineering Report attached and

incorporated withinthe Star£Rep Thesed@r¢asQsw¢t@ partially offset by Staff increases of $875

for repairs and maintenance and $150 for outside services expense.

Applicant's present water rates and charges produce operating revenue of $16,004 and

adjusted operating expenses of $l5,301, which resulted in operating income of $703 or a 7.27 percent

rate of return on FVRB.
13

14
12.

15

16

17
13.

18

19

14.
20

21

22

23

24
15.

|

25

The water rates and charges proposed by the Company would produce operating

revenue of $19,204 and adjusted operating expenses of $15,301 resulting in net operating income of

$3,903 or a 40 percent rate of return on FVRB or a 20.32 percent operating margin.

The water rates and charges recommended by Staff would produce adjusted operating

revenues of $17,478 and adjusted operating expenses of $15,301 resulting in net operating income of

$2,177 or a 22.49 percent rate of return on FVRB or a 12.46 percent operating margin.

Staffs recommended increase in die Company's operating revenue is somewhat lower

than that requested by the Company. However, if the rates and the revenues recommended by Staff

are approved, a median user will see a significantly lower bill than if the Company's proposed rates

are adopted. Additionally, Staff's recommended rates should provide the Company with sufficient

funds for its ongoing operations and obligations.

Staff is recommending an increase in revenues of $l,474, or approximately 9.2 l

percent, over TY revenues of $16,004.
26 I

16. The Company's proposed rates would increase the average monthly metered customer
27

28
.1*.Due,totheQQ;13pmy;§gniiicantly low rate base, it cannot be utilized to determine a meaningful rate of return and Staff
J;hose1Q,u; Applicant's operating margin to ca1cu1aTT 's revéi1€t€qiiirementsT-

4 DECISION NG. - 71838
I
I
4
I



*E

DOCKET no. W-01902A-09-0293

1

2

3 17.

4

5

water bill by $4.94 or 20.0 percent, from $24.66 to $29.60, and increase the median monthly metered

customer water bill by $3.96 or 20.0 percent, from $19.80 to $23.76.

Staff" s recommended rates would increase the average monthly metered customer

water bill by $.51 or 2.1 percent, from $24.66 to $25.17, and increase the median monthly metered

customer water bill by $.72 or 3.6 percent, from $19.80 to $20.52.

6 18 According to the Staff Report, the Applicant is in compliance with prior Commission

7 Orders and is in good standing with the Commission. Applicant is also current on the payment of its

»~9

8 sales and property taxes.

App1ieant---is-- not- located- in -an..-actime- management-.a1;Qa., --.anQ--19.

10

Me--@m1>-a41;l-is in ----.- -

compliance with the requirements of the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality ("ADEQ")

11 and is providing water which meets the requirements of the Safe Drinking Water Act.

20.12 Staff further indicates that the Company does not maintain its books and records in

13

14

15 21.

16

17

18

compliance with those of the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners ("NARUC")

Uniform System of Accounts ("USOA").

The Company has a Cross-Connection Backflow Prevention Tariff; and Staff is

recommending that the Company file a Curtailment Tariff in a font consistent with that found on the

Commission's website within 45 days of the effective date of this Decision for review and approval

by staff?

19 22. Staff also indicates in its RepoI1 that TKW will need an additional 10,000 gallons of

20 storage capacity to serve its existing customer base.

21 23. Besides recommending approval of its recommended rates and charges, Staff is also

22 recommending that the Commission order the following:

23

24

25

26

that the Company file, within 30 days of the effective date of this Decision, with
the Commission's Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, a schedule
of its approved rates and charges,

that Applicant notify its customers of the water rates and charges approved
hereinafter and their effective date by means of an insert in its next monthly billing
and file a copy of the notice sent to its customers with the Cornlnission's Docket
Control as a compliance item in this docket,

27

2 g 2 On March 4, 2010, in response to Staff's recommendation, Applicant filed a proposed Curtailment Tariff for Staffs
approval. - ` "  " " ' -- -- -

5 DECISIONl nix. 71838
i
I
I
3
i
|



DOCKET NO. W~01902A-09-0293

•
1

2
•

3

•
4

5 •

6_

7

8

9

10

/ 11

12

that Applicant, in addition to the collection of its regular rates and charges, collect
from its customers their proportionate share of any privilege, sales, or use tax as
provided for in A.A.C. R14-2-409(D),

that the Company adopt the depreciation rates delineated by Staff in Table B of the l
Engineering Report attached to the Staff Report on a going-forward basis,

that the Company maintain its books and records in accordance with the NARUC
USOA;

that if the reported water loss in the Company's 2009 Annual Repeat is greater
than 10.0 percent, the Company shall prepare a report containing a detailed
analysis and plan to reduce water loss to 10.0 percent or less. If the Company

`l3lélieves it is notc'o'st'effecti'vetorredncetheevvatealess-te less-than-1£L0percent,iL
should submit a detailed cost benefit analysis to support its opinion. Non-account
water for TKW was calculated to be 11.8 percent in 2008 which exceeds
acceptable limits. In no case shall the Company allow water loss to be greater than
15 percent. The water loss reduction report or the detailed analysis, whichever is
submitted shall-be tiled with the Commission's Docket Control, as a compliance
item in this docket, within 15 monthSbf ti~Ie`éffé6tivedate of thisDecision,

that the Company tile, within 45 days of the effective date of this Decision, with
the Commission's Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket, a
Curtailment TaN f f  in the form found on the Commission's website at
http://www.azcc.g ov/Divisions/Utilities/forms/Curtailment%20Standard%202
009.doc for review and approval by Staff, .5

13 •

14

15

16

17

J
18

that the Company tile, within 45 days of the effective date of this Decision, with
the Commission's Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket,
documentation that the Company has installed or updated an "information" sign at
the facility site. The sign should comply with ADEQ requirements and should
include the following information: system name, system PWS ID and emergency
contact phone numbers, and

that the Company install a minimum of 10,000 gallons of additional storage
capacity, and file, with the Commission's Docket Control, as a compliance item in
this docket, no later than August 31, 2010, a Certificate of approval to Construct
("ATC") for the additional 10,000 gallons of storage capacity and that the
Company f i le no later than May 31, 2011, a Cert if icate of  Approval of
Construction ("AOC") for the additional 10,000 gallons of storage capacity.

19

24.
20

21

22

The Company, in its response, cited several minor differences with the Staff Report

such as the correct number of metered customers, and also indicated its agreement with certain of

Staffs recommendations such as filing a Curtailment Tariff as soon as possible. The Company

mainly differs with Staff in the area of rate design and objects to Staff's choice of an inverted tier for
23

24

25

excess gallonage charges, which encourages conservation and results in higher bills for larger water

users. The Company requests approval of a single tier excess gallonage charge, which spreads the

cost of larger water users over the water customers who use less water and who are required
26

27

~
3 This recommendation will be rendered moot upon Staff approving Applicant's proposed form of Curtailment Tariff
_which was filed on ME1rEH~4, 201U:" " "  " ' ~~ - .

6 DECISION NG. 71838 E



4

DOCKET NO. W-01902A-09-0293
an

1

2

3

4

essentially to subsidize those larger water users. As was stated by the Company in its response,

"Timber Knolls is a designated Agricultural area and lots vary from l acre to 26 acres. Some of our

members carry livestock on their property."

Because an allowance for the property tax expense of Applicant is included in the

5 Company's rates and will be collected from its customers, the Commission seeks assurances from the

25.

_ 6_ _Company that any taxes collected from ratepayers have been remitted to the appropriate taxing
ll

7 I authority. It has come to the Commission's attention that a number of water companies have been

8 l unwilling or unable to fulfill their obligation to pay the taxes that were collected from ratepayers,

10

11

12

13

14

15

someferas»many-as.twentyyears ltisreasonable, therefore, that as a preventive measure the

Company shall annually file, as part of its annual report, an affidavit with the Utilities Division

attesting that the company is current in paying its property taxes in Arizona.

25. Based upon our review of the application and the Staff Report, we find that Staffs

proposed rates are reasonable and together with Staffs additional recommendations should be

adopted except that in lieu of installing an additional 10,000 gallons of storage, we will allow TKW

the opportunity to formalize its emergency interconnection service with Lord Arizona Water

16 Systems, Inc. ("Lord"). TKW shall submit to Docket Control by December 31, 2010, a written

17

18

19

20

21

22

agreement showing TKW's ability to obtain and Lord's willingness and ability to provide all

necessary emergency water required by TKW. I f TKW cannot provide this written agreement by

December 31, 2010, TKW shall install the 10,000- gallons of storage recommended by Staff and

shall provide the ADEQ AOC for this storage by December 3, 2011. Further, the Commission has

adopted a policy to encourage water conservation in Arizona, and Staffs recommended rates which

utilize an inverted tier commodity charge reflect this policy.

23 CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

24 1. Applicant is a public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV of the

25 Arizona Constitution and A.R.S. §§40-250 and 40-251.

26 2. The Commission has jurisdiction over Applicant and of the subject matter of the

27 Application.

ZN -_1-_J>tQ1iQQ_oL;h-@-AppliQ.a1i9-4.wa§1>fovi<1©d in the manner }81;§scribed by law.

DECISION NG » 718387

»1
Z



Water Service shall file, on or before September 1, 2010, a revised rate schedule setting forth the

following rates and charges:

MONTHLY USAGE CHARGE:
$ 10.00

27.00
45.00
90.00

144.00
288.00
450.00
900.00

5/8" x 3/4" Meter
3/4" Meter

1" Meter
1-l/2" Meter

2" Meter
3" Meter
4" Meter
6" Meter

$1.50
2.15
3.50

GALLONAGE CHARGES:
(Per 1,000 Gallons)
0 .- 3,000 gallons
3,001 - 8,000 gallons
Over 8,000 gallons

SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGESz
(Refundable Pursuant to A.A.C. R14-12-405)

Total
Meter

Installation
5/8" x 3/4" Meter

3/4" Meter
l" Meter

l-1/2" Meter
2" Meter
3" Meter
4" Meter
6" Meter

$ 338.00
378.00
428.00
638.00

1,553.00
2,033.00
2,930.00
5,728.00

s 87.00
138.00
166.00
312.00
866.00

1,251.00
1,881.00
3,978.00

Service Line
Charge

$251.00
240.00
262.00
326.00
687.00
782.00

1,049.00
1,750.00

SERVICE CHARGES:
$ 25.00

40.00
25.00
40.00
25.00

Establishment
Establishment (After Hours)
Reconnection (Delinquent)
Reconnection (Delinquent) (After Hours)
Meter Test (If Correct)

DOCKET NO. W-01902A~09-0293

The rates and charges proposed by Staff and authorized hereinafter are just and4.

reasonable.

5. Staffs recommendations as set forth rn Findings of Fact No. 23 are reasonable and

should be adopted subject to the alternative as proposed in Findings of Fact No. 25 .

OR.DER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Timber Knoll Homeowner's Association, Inc. alba T.K.

»

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

10

11

12

13
i

14

» 15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24 i

25
I

26

27

,_28_

8 DECISION NO, 71838
i



DOCKET no. W-01902A-09-0293
'I

1

2

*
**

***

s 25.00
1.5%
15.003

Deposit
Deposit Interest
Re-establishment (Within 12 Months)
NSF Check
Deferred Payment
Meter Re-Read (If Correct)

4 MONTHLY CHARGE FOR FIRE SPRINKLERS:

5

6

4" or Smaller

Larger than 10"

***>l<

7

8
*

* *

***

10 ****

11

Per Commission Rule A.A.C. R14-2-403(B)(7).

Per Coirunission Rule A.A.C. R14-2-403(B)(3).

iirumber oFE0IEEs o'fTs>7SE>TiEEe§'Hi6i1€1n517mnu"-mu-ivtmccz-k14=2=403-039- -

2.00% of Monthly Minimum for a Comparable Size Meter Connection, but no less
than $10.00 per month. The Service Charge for Fire Sprinklers is only applicable for
service lines separate and distinct for the primary water service line.

12
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Timber Knoll Homeowner's Association, Inc. alba T.K.

13

14

15

16

Water Service shall notify its customers of the water rates and charges approved herein, and their

effective date, by means of an insert in its next monthly billing and file a copy of the notice when sent

to its customers with the Cornmission's Docket Control as a compliance item in this docket.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above rates and charges shall be effective for all
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

services provided on and after September 1, 2010.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Timber Knoll Homeowner's Association, Inc. alba T.K.

Water Service is hereby directed to comply with Staffs recommendations as set forth in Findings of

Fact No. 23 except that in lieu of installing an additional 10,000 gallons of storage, we will allow

Timber Knoll Homeowner's Association, Inc. alba T.K. Water Service the opportunity to formalize its

emergency interconnection service with Lord Arizona Water Systems, Inc. by submitting to Docket

Control by December 31, 2010, a written agreement showing Timber Knoll Homeowner's

Association, Inc. alba T.K. Water Service's ability to obtain and Lord Arizona Water Systems, Inc.'s

willingness and ability to provide all necessary emergency water required by Timber Knoll

Homeowner's Association, Inc. alba T.K. Water Service. If Timber Knoll Homeowner's Association,

Inc. alba T.K. Water Service cannot provide this written agreement by December 31, 2010, Timber
---- 28-~._

f

DECISION N() . 718389
i



DOCKET no. W-01902A-09-0293
Lr

1 Knoll Homeowner's Association, Inc. alba T.K. Water Service shall install the 10,000 gallons of

2 storage recommended by Staff and shall provide the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality

3 | Approval of Construction for this storage by December 31 , 2011.

4 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Timber Knoll Homeowner's Association, Inc. alba TK.

5 Water Service, in addition to the collection of its regular rates and charges, shall collect from its

6 customers their proportionate share of any privilege, sale, or use tax as provided in A.A.C. Rl4-2-

7 409(D).
I

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

r 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28 -r--~--¢~

I

10 DECISION NO. 71838



I
»

'\
IRMAN COMMISSIONER

LT .
(COMMISSI NED/

C

1, ERNEST son,
Arizona Corporation Comrns*in,

CGM
4<

COMMIS NER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, G. Jo
Executive Director of the
have hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix,
this 10* ,2010.

I

day Of_8§4»__l4'

IInERM,,\

T G. J SON
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DISSENT

DISSENT
MEs:db

1 DOCKET NO. W-01902A-09-0293

I
1

BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORAT1ON COMMISSION.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Timber Knoll Homeowner's Association, Inc. alba T.K.

2 Water Service shall annually file, as part of its Annual Report, an affidavit with the Utilities Division

3 attesting that the Company is current in paying its property taxes in Arizona.

4 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.

K

J
7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

--28-

I

11 DECISION NO. 71838



I

I

1 SERVICE LIST FOR: THVIBER KNOLL HOME() ER'S ASSOCIATION, INC.
DBA T.K. WATER SERVICE

2

DOCKET NO. : W-01902A-09-0293
3

7

8

4 Max Nelson
TIMBER KNOLL

5 HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION, INC.
J PD. Box 200

6 Vemen, As 85940
I

Janice Allard, Chief Counsel
Legal Division
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington Street

` pHoeni M~85009~~»

10

11

12

Steve Oleo, Director
Utilities Division
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

QO

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

.__

12 DECISIONNG. 71838 i
I
g
I


